#### CASE NO. 05-5015

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

#### FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,

Appellant

v.

# UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

# INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT

F. Paul Calamita John A. Sheehan (DC Bar # 403838) AquaLaw, PLC 801 E. Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 804-716-9021

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn (DC Bar # 428526) General Counsel National Association of Clean Water Agencies 1816 Jefferson Place, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036-2505

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

D	A		17
r	A	(ı	ır.

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi
A. Parties and amicii
B. Rulings under reviewi
C. Related Cases ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT5
I. FoE's Statutory Interpretation is Incorrect and Conflicts With CWA
Section 402(p)5
II. FoE's Argument Conflicts with Many Established Programs by EPA
and the States and Conflicts with Federal Consent Decrees9
A. Impacts on TMDLs In EPA Region III and Nationwide10
B. Federal Consent Decrees Dependent Upon Non-daily
TMDLs Would Be Affected
C. Impacts on the Chesapeake Bay Program12
D. Impacts on Maryland's Chesapeake Bay Restoration Fund14
E. Impacts on the National CSO Program15
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE
CASES:
Friends of the Earth v. EPA, 346 F. Supp.2d 182, 191
2001)
Sierra Club v. Leavitt, 2005 WL 1279218 (N.D. Fla. 2005)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS:
Clean Water Act
Section 303(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)
Section 402(q), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a)
50 Fed. Reg. 1779, 1776 (Jan. 11, 1985)
64 Fed. Reg. 46031 (Aug. 23, 1999)

## **MISCELLANEOUS:**

http://www.epa.gov/reg3wapd/tmdl/dc_tmdl/index.htm	. 10
http://www.mde.state.md.us/Programs/WaterPrograms/TMDL/index.asp.	. 11
http://www.deq.virginia.gov/tmdl/apptmdl	. 11
http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/memo_chesapeakebay.pdf12,	, 13
Maryland Session Laws, Chapter 428	. 14
Maryland Session Laws, Chapter 428, § 9-1601(A)(2) and 9-1601(L)(1)	. 14
